		. У		Case 7120
FORM PTO- Expires 08/30/99 OMB 0851-0027	OIP E VEZ	06-13-2001	<u> </u>	IS. Department of Commerce elert and Trademark Office PATENT
TO: The Com	RECORD	101747170 PATION FORM CON PATENTS ONL rks: Please record the a		(c) Or copylies).
Submission  X New	туре	Conveyance Typ  X Assignment	De Security Agreemer	
Documer Correction	on of PTO Error	License  Merger	Change of Name Other	
Reel # Correctiv	Frame # Pe Document Frame #	(For Us	U.S. Government CONLY by U.S. Government Agen	cles) ecret File
Conveying F Name (line 1) Name (line 2)	Party(ies) MA, THOMAS LAI WAI	X Mark if additional	names of conveying parties att	Ached Execution Date Month Day Year  02072001
Second Party Name (line 1)	SEDIGHY, MOHAMMAD			Execution Date Month Day Year  02152001
Name (line 2)				
Receiving P	ARY HATCH ASSOCIATES LT		ark if additional names of receiv	If document to be recorded is an assignment and the
Name (time 2) Address (time 1)				receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic
Address (line 2)	2800 SPEAKMAN DRIVE MISSISSAUGA			representative is attached. (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.)
Address (line 3)	ONTARIO Civ	CANADA State/Country	L5K 2R7	
Domestic Re	epresentative Name and A	ddress Enter fo	or the first Receiving Party only	
Address (time 1)				
Address (line 2)				
Address (time 3)				
FOR OFFICE USE ONLY /2001 MDANTE1 00000060 09778835 1581 40.00 GP				
				į

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-8027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to:

Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments , Washington 129-2001

06/08 05 FC

FORM PTO-1619C Expires 08/30/99 OMB 0851-0027

## RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET CONTINUATION PATENTS ONLY

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT

Conveying Pa	rty(ies) Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached	i				
Enter additional C		Execution Date Month Day Year				
Name (line 1)	ERKINS, BRIAN KENNETH	02152001				
Name (line 2)		<b>]</b>				
		Execution Date Month Day Year				
Name (line 1)	ERRITSEN, THEODORUS ANTHONIUS	02152001				
Name (time 2)		Execution Date				
Name (line 1) R	AJDA, JANOS	Month Day Year 02152001				
, <u>(1</u>	AUDA, UANOU					
Name (tine 2)						
Receiving Par	<u></u>	ties attached				
	teceiving Party(ies)	If clocument to be recorded				
Name (time 1)		is an assignment and the receiving party is not				
Name (line 2)		domiciled in the United States, an appointment				
Address (line 1)		of a clomestic representative is attached. (Designation				
Address (line 2)		must be a separate document from Assignment.)				
Address (Inte 2)		<del></del>				
Address (line 3)	City State/Country Zip C	Code				
NI.		If document to be recorded				
Name (line 1)		is an assignment and the receiving party is not				
Name (sine 2)		domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a				
Address (fine 1)		domestic representative is attached. (Designation must				
Address (line 2)		be a separate document from Assignment.)				
		<del></del>				
Address (line 3)		p Code				
Application Number(s) or Patent Number(s) Mark if additional numbers attached						
	e Patent Application Number or the Patent Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the stent Application Number(s) Patent Nur					
Pa	tent Application Number(s) Patent Nur					

**PATENT** 

FORM PTO Expires 08/30/99 OMB 0651-0027	-1619B	Page 2	U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT		
Corresponde	ent Name and Address	Area Code and Telephone Numbe			
Name (	JOSEFINO P. DE LEON.	REG. NO. 33,166			
Address (ine 1)	SHLESINGER, ARKWRIGH	IT & GARVEY LLP			
Address (ine 2)	3000 SOUTH EADS STRE	ET			
Address (fine 3)	ARLINGTON, VIRGINIA	22202			
Address (fine 4)					
Pages	Enter the total number of pagincluding any attachments.	es of the attached conveyance doc	ument # 2		
• •	Number(s) or Patent Num	TOTAL N	if additional numbers attached		
	e Patent Application Number or the Pa ent Application Number(s)	tent Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH number	- 1		
09778835		Pate	ent Number(s)		
	J [				
If this document is signed by the first	being filed together with a <u>new</u> Patent named executing inventor.	Application, enter the date the patent application	ation was Month Day Year		
Patent Coop	eration Treaty (PCT)	Par			
only	r PCT application number if a U.S. Application Number not been assigned.	PCT PCT PCT	PCT PCT		
Number of P	roperties	l number of properties involved.	#		
Fee Amount Fee Amount for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 40.00					
Method o Deposit	of Payment: Enclos Account	ed X Deposit Account			
(Enter for p		onal fees can be charged to the account.) posit Account Number:	# 19-2105		
·		thorization to charge additional fees:	Yes X No		
Statement ar	nd Signature				
atlache		ef, the foregoing information is true iginal document. Charges to depos			
	P. DE LEON	G) 11. 41	6/1/01		
Name	of Person Signing	Signature	Date		

PATENT

## ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, THOMAS LAI WAI MA, MOHAMMAD SEDIGHY, BRIAN KENNETH PERKINS, THEODORUS ANTHONIUS GERRITSEN and JANOS RAJDA, whose full post office addresses are, respectively, 10 Equestrian Court, Toronto, Ontario, M2H 3M9, Canada; 4100 Ponytrail Drive, # 1708, Mississauga, Ontario, L4W 2Y1, Canada; 3611 Greenbower Court, Mississauga, Ontario, L5L 1P3, Canada; 1450 Glen Abbey Gate, Unit 732, Oakville, Ontario, L6M 2V7, Canada and 5471 Windy Hill Court, Mississuaga, Ontarion, L4Z 3W4, Cananda have invented certain new and useful improvements in a

power control system for ac electric arc furnace for which they executed on Feb. 7.29, 2001..., an Application for Letters Patent of the United States of America;

AND WHEREAS, HATCH ASSOCIATES LTD., having its head office and principal place of business at 2800 Speakman Drive, Mississauga, Ontario, L5K 2R7, Canada has acquired from the above inventors their right, title and interest in and to the said invention for the United States of America, Canada and all other countries, and in the said application and any Letters Patent that may be obtained therefor;

NOW THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern, be it known that for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar to them in hand paid, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and other good and valuable consideration, the said THOMAS LAI WAI MA, MOHAMMAD SEDIGHY, BRIAN KENNETH PERKINS, THEODORUS ANTHONIUS GERRITSEN and JANOS RAJDA do hereby confirm that they have sold, assigned and transferred, and by these presents do sell, assign and transfer to the said Hatch Associates Ltd., its successors and assigns, their right, title and interest in and to the said invention for the United States of America, Canada and for all

other countries in and to the invention as fully set forth and described in the specification of the above-identified application for Letters Patent of the United States of America, and in and to any Letters Patent that may be obtained therefor in the United States of America, Canada and in any other country;

AND the said THOMAS LAI WAI MA, MOHAMMAD SEDIGHY, BRIAN KENNETH PERKINS, THEODORUS ANTHONIUS GERRITSEN and JANOS RAJDA hereby covenant and agree to do all such things and to execute without further consideration such further lawful documents, assurances, application, and other instruments as may reasonably be required to obtain Letters Patent for the said invention and vest the same in Hatch Associates Ltd., its successors and assigns.

THOMAS LAI WAI MA, MOHAMMAD SEDIGHY, BRIAN KENNETH PERKINS, THEODORUS ANTHONIUS GERRITSEN and JANOS RAJDA hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks to issue said United States Patent to Hatch Associates Ltd. of the entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for its sole use and behoof; and for the use and behoof of its legal representatives, to the full end of the term for which said Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by them had this assignment not been made.

Executed on this
THOMAS LAI WAI MA
Province of Ontario:
Before me personally appeared said
THOMAS LAI WAI MA and acknowledged the foregoing
instrument to be his free act and deed this
day of February, 2001.
Mon
Motary Public
Executed on this fifthenth day of . February  2001 at . Missipsaligica, Ontario, Canada  MOHAMMAD SEDIGHY
An Scolighy
Province of Ontario:
Before me personally appeared said
MOHAMMAD SEDIGHY and acknowledged the foregoing
instrument to be his free act and deed this

Notary Public

Executed on this day of February, 2001 at .Mississanga, Ontario, Canada
2001 at Mississauga, Ontario, Canada
BRIAN KENNETH PERKINS
Brian K. fl.
Province of Ontario:
Before me personally appeared said
BRIAN KENNETH PERKINS and acknowledged the foregoing
instrument to be his free act and deed this
day of
Notary Public
Executed on this
Trug &
Province of Ontario:
Before me personally appeared said
THEODORUS ANTHONIUS GERRITSEN and acknowledged the foregoing
instrument to be his free act and deed this
Min
Notary Public

Executed on this (15) fifteen day of . Fesning., 2001 at ... Mississango..., Ontario, Canada

JANOS RAJDA

Jamos Roydon

Province of Ontario:

Nodary Public

**RECORDED: 06/07/2001** 

PATENT